

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE  
AND J.M.F.C., AT: HUBBALLI.**

**O.S. No. 32/2021**

**PLAINTIFF :** Smt. Kusuma W/o. Ashok Nagaraddi.

**Vs.**

**DEFENDANTS:** Shri. Ramangouda S/o Kristagouda Patil  
@ Huchchangoudra **and others.**

**ISSUES**

1. Whether plaintiff proves that suit properties are joint family properties?
2. Whether plaintiff proves that the Sale Deed executed by defendant No.1 in favour of defendant No.4 to 18 with respect to suit properties are illegal and unauthorized and hence not binding on her share?
3. Whether the plaintiff proves that she has got  $\frac{1}{4}$  share in the suit properties?
4. Whether the defendant No.1 proves that he has permitted title over the suit properties by virtue of adverse possession?
5. Whether defendant No.11, 7 to 9, 12 to 18 proves that they are bonafide purchasers of the suit properties for consideration?
6. What order or decree?

Hubballi.  
Date:02.06.2022

**(Chinnannavar Rajesh Sadashiv),**  
Prl. Senior Civil Judge and JMFC.,  
Hubballi.